
1  

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
 

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 
RADIATION CONTROL BUREAU 

 
Complainant, 

 
v. 

 
LOVELACE BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, 

 
Respondent. 

 
 

No. RCB 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER REQUIRING 
COMPLIANCE AND ASSESSING A CIVIL PENALTY 

 

Pursuant to the New Mexico Radiation Protection Act (“Act”), NMSA 1978, Sections 74- 

3-1 to -16 (1953, as amended through 2003), the Secretary of the New Mexico Environment 

Department (“Department”), acting through his designee, the Director of the Environmental 

Protection Division, issues this Administrative Compliance Order (“ Compliance Order”), on 

behalf of the Department’s Radiation Control Bureau (“ Bureau”), to Lovelace Biomedical 

Research Institute (“Respondent”), to assess a civil penalty for violations of the Act and the New 

Mexico Radiation Protection Regulations (“Regulations”), 20.3 NMAC, and to compel 

compliance with the Act, the Regulations and with the terms and conditions of New Mexico 

Radioactive Material License Number BB496-07 issued to Respondent. 

I. FINDINGS 
 

1. The Department is an agency of the executive branch of the State of New 

Mexico created pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 9-7A-4 (2005). 

2. The Department is charged with the administration and enforcement of the 
 

Act and the Regulations. NMSA 1978, § 74-1-7(A)(5) (2000). 



2  

3. The Division is an organizational unit of the Department. Pursuant to the 

Delegation Order dated September 14, 2020, the Secretary of the Department has delegated to the 

Director of the Division authority to seek administrative enforcement of the Act and the 

Regulations, including assessing civil penalties for violations thereof in accordance with NMSA 

1978, Section 74-3-11.1 (2003). The Bureau is an organizational unit of the Division. 

4. The Respondent is a domestic non-profit corporation incorporated in New 

Mexico with a mailing address of 2425 Ridgecrest Dr. SE, Albuquerque, NM 87108. The 

Respondent is on a 140-acre land parcel located on the Kirtland Air Force Base East, Area-Y in 

Bernalillo County, New Mexico (“Facility”). 

5. Prior to December 30, 2019, Respondent was known as Lovelace Respiratory 

Research Institute or “LRRI”. On December 30, 2019, Respondent executed a corporate name 

change from Lovelace Respiratory Research Institute to Lovelace Biomedical Research Institute. 

6. Respondent is a person as defined in the Act, NMSA 1978, Section 74 -3- 

4(H), and the Regulations, 20.3.1.7(PP) NMAC. 

7. During all times relevantto this Compliance Order, Respondenthas held New 

Mexico Radioactive Material License Number BB496-07 (“License”), issued on February 24, 

2014, and most recently amended on August 20, 2020, by the Department pursuant to 

20.3.3.303(B) NMAC. NMED Exhibit A. 

8. Respondent submitted its license application to the Bureau on December 20, 

2013 due to a change in jurisdiction from the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 

(“NRC”) License No. 30-29237-01 to the State of New Mexico. This change was madein response 

to a transfer of real property from the United States Department of Energy (“DOE”), Office of 



3  

National Nuclear Security Administration to the Respondenton June 12, 2013 through a Quitclaim 

Deed. 

9. Pursuant to Respondent’s License condition #32, “[t]he licensee shall prepare 

a Decommissioning Plan in accordancewith the provisions in 20.3.3.318.H andthe NRC guidance 

NUREG-1757 and shall submit the Decommissioning Plan for Department approval by May 30, 

2017.” 

10. On May 17, 2017, the Respondent submitted a request for a 60 -day extension 

of the deadline for submittal of the Decommissioning Plan (“DP”). The Bureau approved this 

request via email on May 17, 2017. 

11. On July 31, 2017, Respondent submitted its DP to the Bureau, which was 

prepared by CNA Associates, Inc., on behalf of Respondent. The DP also served as the 

decommissioning funding plan submittal as required by 20.3.3.311(A)(1) NMAC. 

12. Pursuant to 20.3.3.311(A)(1) NMAC, “[e]ach applicant for a specific license 

authorizing the possession and use of unsealed radioactive material (except source material which 

is subject to Paragraph (3) of this subsection) of half -life greater than 120 days in quantities 

exceeding 100,000 (1E+5) times the applicable quantities set forth in 20.3.3.338 NMAC, shall 

submit a decommissioning funding plan as described in Subsection E of this section . The 
 

decommissioning funding plan must also be submitted when a combination of radioisotopes is 

involved if R divided by 100,000 (1E+5) is greater than 1 (unity rule), where R is defined here as 

the sum of the ratios of the quantity of each radioisotope to the applicable value in 20.3.3.338 

NMAC.” (emphasis added). 



4  

13. Respondent’s License meets the requirements in 20.3.3.311(A)(1) NMAC, 

and therefore Respondent is regulatorily required to submit a decommissioning funding plan as 

described in 20.3.3.311(E) NMAC. 

14. Pursuant to 20.3.3.311(E) NMAC, each decommissioning funding plan must 

be submitted to the Bureau for their review and approval. The decommissioning funding plan 

must contain a detailed cost estimate for decommissioning in an amount that meets the 

requirements in 20.3.3.311(E)(a) through (g) NMAC. 

15. The decommissioning cost estimate proposed   by Respondent   is 
 

$8,485,253.00. The DP stated that, “[t]he amount of the facility-specific cost estimate will support 

the minimum required level of financial assurance coverage to be established by [Respondent].” 

(emphasis added) NMED Exhibits B and C. 
 

16. Included with the decommissioning cost estimate is a 25% contingency fee. 
 

The contingency fee is a necessary component of a decommissioning cost estimate since it is used 

to cover costs for unforeseen issues thatmay arise duringdecommissioning; havingfunds setaside 

for that purpose provides the Bureau with the assurance that a facility will have sufficient funds to 

fully decommission its site, should unexpected issues arise. The 25% contingency fee is in the 

amount of $1,797,369.00. NMED Exhibit C. 

17. Page 11, section 1.3 of the DP stated that “[Respondent] will modify the 

financial assurance to be in the form of a surety bond in the amount of $8.5 M.” NMED Exhibit 

C. 

18. Respondent maintains an Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit with Bank of 

the West in the amount of $1,500,000.00, executed on March 3, 2015 and received by the Bureau 

on March 4, 2015. NMED Exhibit D. 



5  

19. Respondent’s financial instrument is for $1,500,000.00 and therefore it does 

not cover the cost estimate for decommissioning as required by 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(g) NMAC. Per 

20.3.3.311(E)(1)(g) NMAC, a licensee is required to provide a signed original of the financial 

instrument obtained to satisfy the requirement of 20.3.3.311(F) NMAC, unless a previously 

submitted and accepted financial instrument continues to cover the cost estimate for 

decommissioning. Respondent’s financial instrument of $1,500,000.00 does not cover the cost 

estimate for decommissioning and therefore Respondent is required to increase its financial 

assurance and provide a financial instrument in the amount of $8,485,253.00. 

20. Pursuant to 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(f) NMAC, a licensee must certify that financial 

assurance for decommissioning has been provided in the amount of the cost estimate for 

decommissioning. In this case the cost estimate for decommissioning is $8,485,253.00 and 

Respondent’s financial instrument is for $1,500,000.00. Therefore, Respondent is unable to certify 

that financial assurance for decommissioning has been provided in the amount of the cost estimate 

for decommissioning as required by 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(f) NMAC. 

21. 20.3.3.311(F) NMAC requires a licensee to provide financial assurance for 

decommissioning by one of the methods outlined in 20.3.311(F)(1) through (3) NMAC. Those 

methods allow a licensee to provide financialassurance by prepayment, a surety method, insurance 

or other guarantee method, or an external sinking fund in which deposits are made at least 

annually, coupled with a surety method or insurance, the value of which may decrease by the 

amount being accumulated in the sinking fund. 20.3.3.311(F)(1) through (3) NMAC. 

22. Respondent’s financial instrument of $1,500,000.00 will also not cover the 

cost for an independent contractor to perform the decommissioning work as required by 

20.3.311(E)(1)(a) NMAC. 



6  

23. Pursuant to 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(a) NMAC, the decommissioning cost estimate 

must be in an amount that reflects the cost of an independent contractor to perform all 

decommissioning activities. Having funds set aside for an independent contractor to perform 

decommissioning activities is an important part of the decommissioning cost estimate since the 

licensee may be unable or unwilling to decommission its site. Thus, licensees cannot reduce their 

decommissioningcostestimate by assuringthe Bureau that they willperform the decommissioning 

work themselves. 

24. On August 16, 2017, in response to Respondent’s DP, the Bureau required 

Respondent to increase its financial assurance from $1,500,000.00 to $14,378,952.00. The Bureau 

informed Respondent that, due to the history of the Facility and the fact that a site characterization 

of the license location conditions was not done during the development of the DP, Respondent 

should increase the contingency fee from 25% to 100%, therefore increasingthe decommissioning 

cost estimate from $8,485,253.00 to $14,378,952.00. 

25. On September 6, 2017, Respondent requested that the Bureau reconsider its 

recommendation of increasing the continency fee from 25% to 100%; Respondent claimed that 

the work completed with DOE in the 1990’s and extending into 2010 in support of the property 

ownership transfer justifies a 25% contingency fee, not a 100% contingency fee. Respondent also 

requested relief from maintaining financial assurance in the amount of $8,485,253.00, instead 

maintaining the current financial assurance of $1,500,000.00. Respondent claimed a financial 

hardship and stated that it “operates on a modest budget with zero profit margins.” 

26. On October 10, 2017, the Bureau denied Respondent’s request to lower the 

amountof financialassurance because itwould conflictwith 20.3.3.311 NMAC and Respondent’s 

license possession limits. The Bureau continued to recognize the 25% contingency fee as too low, 



7  

however, it was willing to accept the proposed decommissioning cost estimate of $8,485,253.00 

and not $14,378,952.00. 

27. On October 19, 2017, Respondent claimed that its bank would not increase 

its financial assurance and if the Bureau required Respondent to increase its financial assurance it 

would negatively affect the viability of Respondent’s business. Respondent requested a meeting 

with the Department to discuss this issue in further detail. 

28. On November 10, 2017 the Department and Respondent met to discuss the 

contested issues but they were unable to come to a resolution. 

29. On July 17, 2018, the Departmentand Respondentmetso they could continue 

discussions regarding the contested issues. At the meeting, Respondent provided the Department 

with a letter summarizing the work it had done to date. Most notably, Respondent stated that, as 

of June 3, 2018, it reduced the total estimated decommissioning cost from $8,485,253.00 to 

$2,570,594.00 by removing and disposing of certain radioactive materials. 
 

30. Despite Respondent’s efforts to reduce its inventory, the Bureau could not 

acceptthe reduced financialassurance of $2,570,594.00 because it violated 20.3.3.311 NMAC and 

Respondent’s authorized licensepossession limits. The requirementto providefinancialassurance 

is based on the authorized license possession limits specified in a licensee’s New Mexico Radiation 

Control Bureau license. 20.3.3.311(A)-(D) NMAC. In general, above a threshold quantity of 

radioactive material, a licensee must provide increasing amounts of financial assurance as its 

authorized license possession limits increase. Id. 

31. Respondent’s authorized license possession limits did not change from the 

July 31, 2017 DP, which provided a decommissioning cost estimate of $8,485,253.00; so, the 

Bureau could not accept the reduced financial assurance of $2,570,594.00. As required by the 



8  

Regulations and page 8-1, section 8, of the NRC guidance document NUREG 1757 Vol. 3, Rev. 

1, when a licensee provides financial assurance that is based on a site-specific decommissioning 

cost estimate, the amount of financial assurance must cover the amount of the last approved cost 

estimate. 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(f) NMAC. In this case, the last approved cost estimate was for 

$8,485,253.00. NMED Exhibit E. 
 

32. A licensee cannot reduce its financial assurance simply by reducing its 

inventory. If a licensee would like to adjust its financial assurance downward, a licensee must 

address any changes to its authorized license possession limits and resubmit its decommissioning 

funding plan for Bureau approval. 20.3.3.311(E)(2)(e) NMAC. As such, the Bureau could not 

accept the reduced financial assurance of $2,570,594.00 because Respondent failed to address any 

changes to its authorized possession limits. The Bureau was also unable to verify Respondent’s 

reduction in inventory due to incomplete records associated with their disposal activities. 

33. On April 3, 2019, Respondent informed the Secretary of Environment that it 

had reduced its inventory even further and provided a revised decommissioning cost estimate to 

the Department of $777,414.00. 

34. Despite numerous attempts bythe Bureau to verify Respondent’s removal and 

disposalactivities from 2015 to 2020, the Bureau has beenunableto verify Respondent’s reduction 

in inventory due to incomplete records associated with the disposal of the radionuclides that 

resulted in the reduced decommissioning cost estimate from $8,485,253.00 to $2,570,594.00 and 

from $2,570,594.00 to $777,414.00. 

35. Pursuant to 20.3.3.326(A) NMAC, “[t]he licensee who disposed of the 

materialshall retain each record of disposalof radioactive materialuntilthe departmentterminates 

each license that authorizes disposal of the material." Per 20.3.4.448(A) and (C) NMAC, each 



9  

licensee shallmaintain disposalrecords of licensed materials made pursuantto 20.3.4.434 NMAC, 
 

20.3.4.435 NMAC, 20.3.4.436 NMAC, 20.3.4.437 NMAC and 20.3.3 NMAC until the 

Department terminates each pertinent license or registration requiring the record. 

36. On April 30, 2019, the Bureau issued a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) to 

Respondent for failure to provide disposal records that each licensee is required to maintain 

pursuant to 20.3.3.326(A) NMAC, 20.3.4.448(A) NMAC, and 20.3.4.448(C) NMAC. 

Specifically, the waste records reviewed by Bureaustaff duringan announcedinspection on March 

11 and 12, 2019, lacked records of receipt, transfer, waste storage, and final transportation 

manifests. In the NOV, the Bureau informed Respondent that “[r]esolution of this NOV will 

influence the determination of the amount of financial assurance coverage [Respondent] i s 

required to maintain.” Once the Bureau is able to verify and approve of the reduction in inventory, 

Respondent may amend its license and reduce its license possession limits, thereby reducing the 

decommissioning cost estimate and associated financial assurance. NMED Exhibit F. 

37. Respondent provided a response to the April 30, 2019 NOV on May 9, 2019 
 

disputingthe violations. Respondentclaimed that the requested waste records were made available 

to Bureau staff and attached a copy of the radioactive waste disposal records that it has on file. 

38. On August 26, 2019, the Bureau informed Respondent that it will require 

Respondent to maintain financial assurance of $8,485,253.00 until Respondent can provide the 

Bureau with the records associated with the disposal of the radionuclides that resulted in the 

reduced decommissioning cost estimate from $8,485,253.00 to $2,570,594.00, and from 

$2,570,594.00 to $777,414.00. The Bureau told Respondent that it must provide the requested 

records within a certain timeframe or the Bureau will require Respondent to maintain financial 

assurance in the amount of $8,485,253.00. 



10  

39. Due to incomplete manifests, records, and inventory provided to the Bureau, 

the Bureau has been unable to accurately verify Respondent’s removal and disposal activities that 

resulted in the reduced decommissioning cost estimate from $8,485,253.00 to $777,414.00. 

40. Until the Bureau is able to accurately verify Respondent’s removal and 

disposalactivities and Respondentamends its authorized license possession limits, the Bureau will 

require Respondent to maintain financial assurance in the amount of $8,485,253.00 as required by 

20.3.3.311 NMAC. 
 

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

41. Paragraphs 1 through 40 are incorporated herein by reference. 
 

42. Respondent is subject to the requirements of the Act and the Regulations as 

well as the provisions and conditions of the Radioactive Material License issued to it by the State 

of New Mexico. 

43. The conduct of Respondent violated the Regulations as set forth below. 
 

III. VIOLATIONS 
 

44. Violation No. 1: Respondent violated 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(f) and (g) NMAC 
 

and 20.3.3.311(F) NMAC when it failed to provide a signed original of the financial instrument in 

the amount of $8,485,253.00 in order to satisfy 20.3.3.311(F) NMAC, which requires the licensee 

to provide financial assurance in the amount to cover the cost estimate for decommissioning. 

Respondentsubmitted a decommissioningfundingplan to the Bureau as required in 20.3.3.311(A) 

NMAC, which contains a cost estimate of decommissioning in the amount of $8,485,253.00. 

45. Violation No. 2: Respondent violated 20.3.3.311(G) NMAC when it failed to 
 

maintain records of information important to the decommissioning of the facility. Respondent 

violated 20.3.3.326(A) and 20.3.4.448(A) and (C) NMAC when it failed to maintain records of the 



11  

disposalof licensed radioactive materials madepursuantto 20.3.4.434 NMAC, 20.3.4.435 NMAC, 
 

20.3.4.436 NMAC, 20.3.4.437 NMAC, and 20.3.3 NMAC. During the March 11 and 12, 2019 

inspection, one of the Bureau inspectors requested the most recent waste disposal records and 

Respondent failed to provide them. To date, the Bureau has not received them. The Regulations 

require a licensee to maintain all records of disposal of licensed material until the Department 

terminates the license. 

IV. CIVIL PENALTY 
 

46. NMSA 1978, Section 74-3-11.1(B) of the Act authorizes the assessment of 

civil penalties of up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) per day for each violation of the Act, 

the Regulations, or a condition of a license issued pursuant to the Act. The Department hereby 

assesses a civil penalty of $225,000.00 for Respondent’s two violations. The penalty is calculated 

based on the factors set forth in the Department’s Radiation Control Bureau Civil Penalty 

Assessment Policy and upon such other factors as justice may require. The penalty was calculated 

as follows: 

Violation  Amount 

No. 1 Failure to comply with 20.3.3.311(E)(1)(f) and (g) NMAC and 
20.3.3.311(F) NMAC 

$182,400.00 

No. 2 Failure to comply with 20.3.3.311(G) NMAC, 20.3.3.326(A) 
NMAC, and 20.3.4.448(A) and (C) NMAC 

 
$42,600.00 

 TOTAL: $225,000.00 

 
 

47. Within 45 days of this Order becoming final, the Respondent shall remit the 

civil penalty found in paragraph 46 to the Department. Payments shall be made by certified or 

cashier’s check payable to the State of New Mexico and mailed to: 



12  

 
New Mexico Environment Department 
Radiation Control Bureau 
Attention: Santiago Rodriguez, Bureau Chief 
P.O. Box 5469 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-5469 

 
48. Failure to take corrective action and timely comply with the foregoing 

requirements of this Order, the Secretary of the Department, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 74- 

3-11.1(B) of the Act, may assess additional civil penalties of not more than $15,000 for each day 

of noncompliance with the Order. 

V. SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE 
 

49. Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, and pursuant to 20.3 NMAC, and 

NMSA 1978, Section 74-3-11.1(A) of the Act, Respondent shall increase its financial assurance 

from $1,500,000.00 to $8,485,253.00 andprovide the Bureau with a signed originalof the financial 

instrument in the amount of $8,485,253.00 within 45 days of this Order becoming final. The 

financial instrument must meet the requirements in 20.3.3.311(F) NMAC. 

VI. NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO ANSWER AND REQUEST A HEARING 
 

50. Under the NMSA 1978, Section 74-3-11.1(D) of the Act, this Order shall become 

final unless, no later than thirty (30) days after the Order is served, Respondent submits a written 

request to the Secretary for a public hearing to: 

Pamela Jones, Hearing Clerk 
New Mexico Environment Department 
P.O. Box 5469 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502 
public.facilitation@state.nm.us 

 
A copy of this Order must be attached to the Request for Hearing. 20.1.5.200.A(2)(d) NMAC. 

 
51. The request for Hearing shall include an Answer. Respondent’s Answer shall 

clearly and directly admit, deny or explain each of the factual allegations contained in the Order 

mailto:public.facilitation@state.nm.us
mailto:public.facilitation@state.nm.us


13  

with regard to which Respondent has any knowledge. Where Respondent has no knowledge of a 

particular factual allegation, Respondent should so state, and Respondent may deny the allegation 

on that basis. Any allegation of the Order not specifically denied shall be deemed admitted. 

20.1.5.200.A(2)(a) NMAC. 

52. Respondent’s Answer shall also include any affirmative defenses upon which 

Respondent intends to rely. Any affirmative defenses not asserted in the Answer and Request for 

Hearing, except a defense asserting lack of subject matter jurisdiction, shall be deemed waived. 

20.1.5.200.A(2)(b) NMAC. 

53. The Answer shall be signed under oath or affirmation that the information 

contained therein is, to the best of the signer’s knowledge, true and correct. 20.1.5.200.A(2)(c) 

NMAC. 

54. The public hearing shall be governed by the Department’s Adjudicatory 

Procedures, 20.1.5 NMAC (available at www.nmenv.state.nm.us). 

VII. FINALITY OF ORDER 
 

55. This Order shall become final unless Respondent files a Request for Hearing and 

Answer within thirty (30) days after receipt of this Order. Unless a hearing is requested and an 

Answer filed in writing, the penalty proposed in this Order shall become due and payable as set 

forth in the Schedule of Compliance. 

VIII. SETTLEMENT 
 

56. Whether or not Respondent submits a Request for Hearing and files an Answer, 

Respondent may confer with the Department concerning settlement. The Department encourages 

settlement consistent with the provisions and objectives of the Act and the Regulations. Settlement 

discussions do notextend the 30-day deadline for filingan Answer and Requestfor Hearingor alter 

http://www.nmenv.state.nm.us/


14  

the deadlines for this Order. Settlement discussions may be pursued as an alternative to and 

simultaneously with the hearing proceedings. Respondent may appear at the settlement conference 

itself and may be represented by legal counsel. 

57. Any settlementreached by the parties mustbe consistentwith the Radiation Control 

Bureau’s policies and the Regulations. Any settlement must be approved by the Secretary of the 

Department and shall be executed as a Stipulated Final Order signed by the parties. The Stipulated 

Final Order must contain all the requirements of Subsection B of 20.1.5.600 NMAC. 

58. To explore the possibility of settlement in this matter, please contact Mia 

Napolitano, Assistant General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, New Mexico Environment 

Department, 1190 St. Francis Drive, Suite N4050, Santa Fe, NM 87505, (505) 827-2885, 

mia.napolitano@state.nm.us. 

IX. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS 
 

59. Compliance with the requirements of this Order does not relieve Respondents of 

the obligation to comply with all other applicable laws and regulations. 

X. TERMINATION 
 

60. This Order shall terminate when Respondents certify that all the requirements of 

this Order have been met, and the Department has approved such certification, or when the 

Secretary approves a Stipulated Final Order. 

Digitally signed by Sandra Ely 
Date: 2020.10.27 15:01:14 -06'00' 

___________________________________ _________________ 
Sandra Ely Date 
Division Director 
Environmental Protection Division 
New Mexico Environment Department 

Sandra Ely 

mailto:mia.napolitano@state.nm.us
mailto:mia.napolitano@state.nm.us


15 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing “Administrative Compliance Order and 

Assessment of Civil Penalty” was sent via certified mail return receipt 

requested (70191640000230526475) and via email on the following party of record on October 

27, 2020: 

Dale H. Mack, RSO 
Lovelace Respiratory Research Institute-South 
2425 Ridgecrest Dr. SE 
Albuquerque, NM 87108 
imack@lovelacebiomedical.org Mia Digitally signed by 

Mia Napolitano 
Date: 2020.10.27 
15:36:35 -06'00' 

__________________________  
Mia A. Napolitano 
Assistant General Counsel 
New Mexico Environment Department 

Napolitano 

mailto:imack@lovelacebiomedical.org
mailto:imack@lovelacebiomedical.org


Exhibit ANMED Exhibit ANMED Exhibit A

















10 C.N. Associates, Inc. DECOMMISSIONING PLAN-PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL 
July 2017 

1.11 SCHEDULE FOR DECOMMISSIONING ACTIVITIES 

There is currently no plan, or scheduled time-frame anticipated to 
decommission the LRRIS facility or terminate the LRRIS radiological 
material license.  When LRRI elects to proceed with license termination 
for LRRIS, LRRI will notify the NMED RCB of the planned cessation of 
licensed operations in accordance with NMAC 30.3.3.318 E.  LRRI 
anticipates that decommissioning actions would be completed consistent 
with NMAC 30.3.3.318 I (1) and (2), i.e., with a 24-month time-frame 
(NMED, 2009). 

1.12 DECOMMISSIONING PROGRAMS 

Since there is currently no plan to decommissioning the LRRI facility for the 
foreseeable future, detailed decommissioning programs and plans required 
under NUREG-1757 cannot be developed at this time.  Rather, when LRRI 
facility decommissioning is foreseeable, an amendment to this DP will be 
issued for NEMD approval prior to proceeding with site decommissioning 
actions. 

1.13 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 

A Decommissioning Funding Plan (DFP) has been developed to support a 
site-specific cost estimate for decommissioning the LRRI facility. The 
amount of the facility-specific cost estimate will support the minimum 
required level of financial assurance coverage to be established by LRRI. 

The site-specific cost estimate developed by CN in support of this DFP 
assumes that future decommissioning work will be performed by an 
independent third party.  CN’s cost estimate was developed using a series 
of cost estimating tables consistent with the format presented in NUREG 
1757 and supported by detailed information as presented in this DP.  
Consistent with NUREG 1757, the decommissioning cost estimate contain 
three basic parts (NRC, 2012: 

• a facility description, including subsurface;

• the estimated decommissioning costs (including labor
costs, nonlabor costs, and a contingency factor); and

• identification and justification of the key assumptions used
in the decommissioning cost estimate.

The decommissioning cost estimate accounts for the costs of all 
major phases of site decommissioning that are reasonably 

NMED Exhibit B

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight



11 C.N. Associates, Inc. DECOMMISSIONING PLAN-PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL 
July 2017 

foreseeable based on the existing and use of the site, past 
decommissioning actions completed by DOE prior to transfer of 
the property to LRRI in 2013, and the current radiological status 
of the facility including areas of known radiological 
contamination, existing and projected future operations. 

Table F-11: Total Estimate Decommissioning Cost July 2017 

LRRI currently maintains financial assurance for site decommissioning in 
the form a letter of credit in the amount of $1.5M.  LRRI will modify the 
financial assurance to be in the form of a surety bond in the amount of 
$8.5M. 

Use of a DFP requires that the licensee specify the means (i.e., the method 
and frequency) by which they will periodically adjust the cost estimate and 
associated funding levels over the life of the facility (NRC, 2012). In general, 
LRRI’s cost estimate will be updated with the current prices of goods and 
services at least every three years, or when the amounts, or types, of material 
at the facility change.  Triennial adjustments will be made to account for 
inflation, for other changes in the prices of goods and services (e.g., disposal 
cost increases), for changes in facility conditions, or operations, and for 
changes in expected decommissioning procedures. 

Task/Component Cost Percentage
Radiological Materials & Waste Disposal (Table E-4)  $             2,005,200 30%
Total Labor Decommissioning Services (Table E-7)  $             1,622,910 24%
Equipment/Supply Costs (Table E-8)  $ 441,800 7%
Laboratory Costs (Table E-9)  $             1,199,475 18%
Miscellaneous Costs - Subcontractors (Table E-10)  $             1,418,500 21%
SUBTOTAL  $             6,687,885 100%
NM GST (Albuquerque 7.5%)  $ 501,591 
SUBTOTAL  $             7,189,476 
25% Contingency  $             1,797,369 

TOTAL DECOMMISSIONING COST ESTIMATE  $             8,485,254 

NMED Exhibit C

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight



NMED Exhibit D 





8-1 NUREG-1757, Vol. 3, Rev. 1 

8. RETURNING, CANCELING, OR REDUCING FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE INSTRUMENTS

When licensees replace financial instruments, the superseded instruments should be canceled and 
returned to the licensee.  Likewise, when licenses are terminated, or licenses fall below the 
possession limit thresholds requiring financial assurance, the instruments should be canceled and 
returned to the licensee.  As an alternative, at the request of the licensee, the superseded or 
canceled financial instrument may be sent directly to the issuer. 

Note that financial instruments are amended or revised from time to time.  An amendment or 
revision to an existing instrument generally does not require cancellation and return of the earlier 
versions to the licensee.   

The regulations in 10 CFR Parts 30, 40, 70, and 72 provide no method to credit work completed 
during decommissioning against the amount of financial assurance provided.  Therefore, to 
reduce the amount of financial assurance, the licensee must either amend its license to reduce its 
possession limits, amend its decommissioning cost estimate to reflect the actual cost remaining 
to complete decommissioning, or terminate its license.   

Where the licensee provides financial assurance for a prescribed amount, based on its license 
possession limits, the financial assurance must be maintained in accordance with the license 
possession limits until the license is terminated.  In this case, the financial assurance instrument 
may not be returned until after the license is terminated.  The amount of financial assurance may 
not be reduced unless the license is amended to reduce the possession limits to permit either 
(1) use of a lower prescribed amount of financial assurance or (2) elimination of the financial
assurance requirement.  However, the licensee has the option to provide financial assurance
using a DFP, with the amount based on a site-specific cost estimate.  If the licensee exercises that
option, it may reduce or cancel its financial assurance as described below.

Where the licensee provides financial assurance using a DFP based on a site-specific 
decommissioning cost estimate, the amount of financial assurance must cover the amount of the 
last approved cost estimate.  Therefore, the licensee can reduce its financial assurance by 
submitting a revised DFP and receiving NRC approval.  The licensee may not reduce its 
decommissioning cost estimate simply by subtracting the cost of work completed from the last 
approved cost estimate.  In order to reduce the amount of financial assurance provided, the 
licensee must submit a new cost estimate, acceptable to the NRC, which justifies a lower amount 
based on the cost of work remaining to be done.  If the licensee has completed all 
decommissioning activities and surveys, it may submit a cost estimate of zero, which will permit 
cancellation of its financial assurance instruments when the cost estimate is accepted by the 
NRC.   

NMED Exhibit E

mia.napolitano
Highlight

mia.napolitano
Highlight



NMED Exhibit F




	2020_10_22_EPD RCB LBRI ACO (final)_signed.pdf
	STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
	II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
	III. VIOLATIONS
	IV. CIVIL PENALTY
	V. SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE
	VI. NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO ANSWER AND REQUEST A HEARING
	VII. FINALITY OF ORDER
	VIII. SETTLEMENT
	IX. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS
	X. TERMINATION
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
	Mia

	ACO Exhibits.pdf
	NMED Exhibit A.pdf
	NMED Exhibit B.pdf
	NMED Exhibit C.pdf
	NMED Exhibit D.pdf
	NMED Exhibit E.pdf
	NMED Exhibit F.pdf




